£135,000 and therefore the impact on the 2018 profit before tax has been £22,000.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

For the year from 1 January 2018
to 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 201842

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the revenue recognition policies of the Group’s other operating segments as
per Note 5.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of the transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

RETAINED EARNINGS
Impact of adopting IFRS 15

 at 1 January 2018
£000

Deferral of the trustee services fee 135
Related tax (19)
Impact at 1 January 2018 116

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial position as at 31 December
2018 and its statement of profit and loss and OCI for the year then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no
impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position.

31 DECEMBER 2018 As reported
 £000

Adjustments
 £000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15
 £000

Assets

Total Assets 44,471 — 44,471
Equity
Retained earnings 10,631 99 10,730
Others 22,431 — 22,431
Total equity 33,062 99 33,161

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities 908 14 922
Deferred Income 3,997 (113) 3,884
Others 6,505 — 6,505
Total liabilities 11,409 (99) 11,310
Total equity and liabilities 44,471 — 44,471

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 As reported
 £000

Adjustments
 £000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15
 £000

Revenue 21,401 (22) 21,379
Income tax expense (350) 5 (345)
Others (17,368) — (17,368)
Profit for the period 3,683 (17) 3,666
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,686 (17) 3,669

w. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

i. IFRS 15 (continued)

For the year from 1 January 2018
to 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2018 43

ii. IFRS 9

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or
sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (‘IAS 39’).

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 and the related consequential amendments to other IFRS Standards that are
effective for an annual period that being on or after 1 January 2018.